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by the total population; it gives you the availability per head. I will put it to you, Sir, and the House, that in matters where millions and millions of producers are involved, is it such a simple proposition? It is not by a simple rule of three—production and total population. The whole thing depends on the marketable surplus that is available and that makes the total availability. Naturally the producer who produces it does not content himsel? with just 10 ounces or 13 ounces or 14 ounces per head on an average. More is certainly consumed by him and it is natural that it is consumed. Therefore, it does not depend on production only. It depends upon what we procure, and what is the available marketable surplus. With that, what deficit we find in the deficit areas hasg to be suplemented Therefore, it is very difficult to have anything like a national budget in food, till we have such an organisation the statistics of which will be accepted both by the Centre and the States. At present, that is always disputed, and we are trying to evolve such an organisation, the statistics presented by which will be accepted both by the Centre and the States.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : My question has not been fully answered; what about the zonal system?

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR : Sir, the southern States of Madras, Andhra and Mysore are deficit in gram, dal and pulses since the year 1965-66;
there was an overall arrangement, but for the last one or two years there is a breakdown of normal supply of gram, gram dal and pulses which are supposed to be the poor man’s food in the south. Will the Government take adequate measures to see that there is normal supply of gram and gram dal-to each State and that they are supplied at reasonable rates by the surplus States?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: You want me to reply, Sir?
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MR. SPEAKER: That is what I thought; it does not arise out of this question,

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: It does not arise here,

MR, SPEAKER : There are a number of questions on food. You need not ask all questions about food production, budget, etc., here.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR: It is an important item.,

MR. SPEAKER: I know, but this is the second question on food anad the third one is also on food.

SHRI M. N, NAGHNOOR : Gram is sold at Rs. 3 per kilo in the South.
That is also as necessary as rice,

MR. SPEAKER : I know; Shri Kunte may now put his supplementary.

SHRI DATTATRAYA KUNTE: In view of the confusion and want of statistics and unavailability, in order to be effective, may I know if the way out of the diffieulty is only to do away with the zones so that the market will find its own level and every consumer will get the foodgrains he requires?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: At present there is no proposal under consideration to do away with the zonal system.
The matter was recently considered at the Chief Ministers’ Conference and taking all the aspects into consideration, we decided to continue the zones. So, at present, there is no proposal to revise it.

DEMAND OF FOODGRAINS IN
INDIA

752. SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR
SHAH: Will the Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the total estimated availability of foodgrains from indigenous sources alone during the current agricultural year; and
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(b) the estimated demand for and supply of foodgrains in each of the States during the current agricultural year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a) Final estimates of foodgrain production in India during the year 1967-88 are not yet available. According to present indications about 92 to 95 million tonnes of foodgrains are expected to be produced during the year in the country,

(b) Demands for supply of the specific quantities of foodgrains during the year 1968 have not yet been received from most of the States. It is also not possible to give any quantitative estimate of the supplies that will be made to the different States from the Central Pool during 1968 as the quantities that will be available to the Central Pool and the situation that will develop in each State during the year cannot be anticipated at present. Allocations of foodgrains will continue to be made on a month to month basis, the availability with the Centre being distributed to the different States in accordance with their relative needs as equitably as possible keeping in view the paramount importance of building up of some sizable buffer stocks in a year of good production,

SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR SHAH:
This year’s production, as the minister said, would be about 95 million tonnes as against 81 million tonnes last year and 8 million tonnes would be inipor-
ted. Therefore, the availability would be much more than last year. That means, 130 kilos would be available this year per capita. In spite of that, if there is shortage of food, is the minister of the opinion that it is due to faulty distribution of foodgrains rather than due to low availability of foodgrains? Again to repeat Mr.
Kunte's question, may I know whether now the time is not ripe to do away with food zones so that availability of food is made easier to the people?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE :
Broadly about 12 million tonnes would be required for seeds, feed etc. and
2.5 million tonnes is usually with the farmers. So, almost 15 million tonnes is not available for human consumption even in normal years. So, even if we assume a production of 92 to 95 million tonnes, hardly 78 to 80 inillion tonnes would be available for human consumption. Agsin broadly, at the rate of 16 ounces per head, the requirement comes to about 86.5 million tonnes, So, there would be need to supplement it by some imports. The import programme is approximately
7.5 million tonnes, out of whick $ million tonnes has to be set apart for the buffer stock. I do not think removal of zones is the proper solution.

SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR SHAH :
Is the Government aware that there is smuggling of rice and pulses through Nepal and UP borders to China and also smuggling of bajra from Saurashtra to Pakistan ? If so, what steps are Government taking to prevent this smuggling ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : This problem was already raised here. We referred it to the Home Ministry and to the various State Governments, No State Government has reported large-scale smuggling of foodgrains as alleged by the hon. member.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: As given out from US sources, the reduced import aid expectation is 8.5 million tonnes in 1968. In view of the fact that that would require about 7 million tonneg of procurement in’the country and in view of the fact that with all the difficulties the zonal restrictions enable higher procurement and their removal will frustrate all procurement, will Government inform the House whether there is any truth in the report that the Central Government is considering or suggesting removal of zonal restrictions?
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The hon. Minister has just now mentioned that there is no proposal whatsoever before the Centre to remove 2onal restrictions at this stage.

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGJIWAN
RAM) : The hon, member referred to US sources. So far as the zonal system is concerned, my stand has been congistent. Even before I had a discussion with Mr. Freeman on this question, I informed the House that any decision regarding procureinent, prices, distribution and restrictions will be the decision of the Government

- of India and not of any outside agency.
So far as the zones are concerned at present there is no proposal, no intention, to revise it.
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SHR! RAJASEKHARAN : In view ot the serious shortfall in the foodgrains production and also the serious growth of population, what are the steps proposed by the Government to change the food habits of the people of this country?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Changing the food habits of people is a long-term problem. Of course, Government has certain programmes in this direction.
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AT T @, AfeF qE SAET 42
Hifas gar &1 fefl, dome a9
W F AT FOR AT A W AR
AT AT qAE, AfFT APRTE AR
T § Fg) AW qe A g,
3 I M FAw AG) FEI €
39 I¥7 9T §9 41 F AW H W 7
faare w7 v fw forg # AT qTEq MeT A TWHF &, Fa< A
FARE § AT ag ITHT [& AR |
%4 fag ot 99 97 ¥ wfday ge@ &1
¥ 78 1 T forg feam & T
fri@ g g gg AR kA 36 fx
It #) e 7 famra @Y,
ag fa=ae 3 Fr qwg e

ot dwwrwat : F ag A AT
g 5w R 7 @ %99 9T 2w
@I & g fowar sAr @ F9
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T g AT, 3T Y T &, A I qa
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9 #X fewras R F @R A
0F I FA@ ¥ 57 7 qae §
#1E FTEATET T
MR. SPEAKER : There are so many supplementaries clubbed together, unconnected with each other. If he wants he can answer them. The supplementaries should be connected.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: So far as procurement is concerned, it is too early at this stage to say whether the targets are fulfilled. Normally, the peak period for market arrivals for kharif cereals is from January to March and for Rabi cereals from April to June. So, this is not the period when we can say whether the targets are fulfilled.

ot gTwy qvig : ST HAY AT 7 ag qaman & fr gf I o qata @&
Tt &, va fag wg @@ I 7Y @ el
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : With regard to this, we do not come into the picture. As far as our general approach is concerned..

MR. SPEAKER: The question also would not come into the picture as a supplementary. The supplementaries are going away from the main question.

st q®o qWo WAl : FT Het MR
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DECEMBER 19, 1967

Oral Answers 7944

Qe FIF WAT 9@ § a7« F;Y
AT TUF T A ) FTAAA AT &
= &1 o &7 A A QE ?

MR. SPEAKER : There is no answer. Shri Vishwanatham,

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: What about the reply to my question? I wanted to know whether the basis of 16 oz, is correct. I would like to have a reply to that.

MR. SPEAKER : There is no answer to your question. How can I help it?

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Whether my question was wrong or baseless? Can the Minister say that?

MR. SPEAKER : It was an important question. But it does not arise out of this.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: It is very consistent with this. The total requirement is calculated on the basis of 18 oz. That is the basis. I would like to have a reply to my question on that,

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: Any calculation is based on the requirement of adult population and I may inform him that 84 per cent of the total population is taken as adult population.
So, what he says about children and other things is taken into consideration.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM:
The hon., Minister stated that besides production, they are importing about 8 million tonnes not only for consumption but also for buffer stock. In this country where we are talking so much of scarcity, what is the purpose of having a buffer stock while stomachs are starving? Is it leaving the buffer stock for the benefit of two-legged and four legged rodents ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I do not agree with the hon. Member's contention. Buffer stock would have a great effect on stabilisation of prices and, in times of difficulty, it will be very useful. If we succeed in that, it will be a great achievement.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : The total availability of foodgrains also gets very much affected by the amount of shortage and wastage involved in storage and transportation. May I draw the attention of the hon. Minister to the recent study of the Reserve Bank which indicates that in India the total amount of shortage and also the wastage in transportation and storage is to the extent of 7.2 million tonnes? May I know in what manner the Government of India propose to improve on this situation so that the total availability of foodgrains may improve and the shortage reduced on account of wastage?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: This is a perpetual question. I would like to inform the House, specially those who have any idea of rural India, that foodgrain is produced by millions of farmers.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : That is everywhere in the world.

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: I think, anybody who has any idea of rural India will agree with me that there is a large-scale wastage in storage in the farmer's house. There is no dispute about that; that is known. Therefore, unless we provide on a large scale containers to the farmers where they can store their foodgrains, these wastages will take place. So far as the Government godowns and the new warehouses are concerned, they have been constructed properly for storing foodgrains. But still there are some godowns where wastages take place on account of rats and insects and we are taking steps to improve them.
Unless we are in a position to provide a large number of containers, small and big, in the rural areas, these wastages cannot be completely eliminated.
I have a scheme to manufacture a large number of silos and containers and provide them to farmers so that the wastage can be avoided.

ELECTORAL REFORMS
*753. SHRI R. K. AMIN: Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any propoesal to make electoral reforms for the next General Elections; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI M.
YUNUS SALEEM) : (a) and (b). The Election Commission is considering the question of changes and reforms in the laws of elections to Parliament and the State Legislatures and to the offices of President and Vice-President;
the details, however, will be worked out only after Part I (the narrative part) of the Report of the EKlection Commission on the Fourth General Elections is finalised.

SHRI R. K. AMIN: May I know from the hon. Minister whether he will ask the Election Commission to prepare such electoral reforms as to remove these defects, namely, by getting only 38% of the votes the Government gets more than 50% of the seats in the Lok Sabha; when the Government remains in power. the power is abused at the time of elections; and when elections take place at the same time for Assemblies as well as for Parliament, the considerations which are different at the State. level as well as the national level are mixed up and people get confused while electing the representatives These are the three defects. How can these be removed?

THE MINISTER OF LAW (SHRI
GOVINDA MENON): One of the questions is whether a new system of representation can be introduced in India; the second question is whether the elections to the State Assergblies and the Parliament can be held on different occasions. All that....

SHRI R. K. AMIN : Abuse of power also.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON : All that I can say is that there is no such proposal,

SHRI R. K. AMIN : Does he propose to remove the abuse of power at the time of elections? As you know, Sir, no less a person than Acharya Kripalani has complained time and again about the way in which powers are abused, particularly those who are in power abuse the power at the time of elections. What does he propose to do to remove that?

